

No. 21A_____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

*IN RE: OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION, INTERIM FINAL RULE:
COVID-19 VACCINATION AND TESTING; EMERGENCY TEMPORARY STANDARD 86 FED.
REG. 61402, ISSUED ON NOVEMBER 5, 2021*

ON APPLICATION FOR STAY OF ADMINISTRATIVE ACTION AND PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR AN ADMINISTRATIVE STAY AND
STAY OF ADMINISTRATIVE ACTION, AND ALTERNATIVE PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT.....	3
REASONS TO GRANT THE APPLICATION	7
I. The Court should stay the Vaccine Mandate’s enforcement pending review	7
A. The States will likely prevail on the merits	8
1. COVID-19 is not an occupational danger that OSHA may regulate	8
2. COVID-19 does not present the type of “grave” danger that the statute requires.....	14
3. The Vaccine Mandate does not satisfy the Emergency Provision’s necessity requirement.....	19
4. The challenged standard is not a “temporary” response to an “emergency”	23
5. The major-questions doctrine, the federalism canon, and the constitutional-doubt canon require the States’ reading	25
B. The States and their citizens will be irreparably harmed without a stay.....	31
C. Staying the unlawful Vaccine Mandate will promote the public interest and will not substantially harm others	33
II. In the alternative, the Court should grant certiorari before judgment and decide this case on an expedited basis.....	35
III. The Court should issue an immediate administrative stay.....	36

CONCLUSION..... 37

APPENDIX:

Appendix A: Decision Dissolving Stay in *IN RE: OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION, INTERIM FINAL RULE: COVID-19 VACCINATION AND TESTING; EMERGENCY TEMPORARY STANDARD 86 FED. REG. 61402, ISSUED ON NOVEMBER 5, 2021*, —F.4th— (6th Cir., Dec. 17, 2021)

Appendix B: Order Denying, and Opinions Concurring and Dissenting in Denial of, Petitions for Initial Hearing *En banc* in *IN RE: OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION, INTERIM FINAL RULE: COVID-19 VACCINATION AND TESTING; EMERGENCY TEMPORARY STANDARD 86 FED. REG. 61402, ISSUED ON NOVEMBER 5, 2021*, —F.4th— (6th Cir., Dec. 15 2021)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	31, 32
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Asbestos Info. Ass’n v. OSHA</i> , 727 F.2d 415 (5th Cir. 1984)	11, 19
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	34
<i>BST Holdings, L.L.C. v. OSHA</i> , 17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coal. to Def. Affirmative Action v. Granholm</i> , 473 F.3d 237 (6th Cir. 2006)	33
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932)	28
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	17
<i>Does 1-3 v. Mills</i> , 142 S. Ct. 17 (2021)	25
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	31
<i>Fla. Peach Growers Ass’n, Inc. v. U. S. Dep’t of Lab.</i> , 489 F.2d 120 (5th Cir. 1974)	19
<i>Frank Diehl Farms v. Sec’y of Lab.</i> , 696 F.2d 1325 (11th Cir. 1983)	10
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	1, 26
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)	30

<i>Heffernan v. City of Paterson</i> , 578 U.S. 266, 136 S. Ct. 1412 (2016)	36
<i>Indus. Union Dep't, AFL-CIO v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980)	3, 19
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	29
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012)	31
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012)	31
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	18
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	29, 30
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	7, 8, 33
<i>Nken v. Mukasey</i> , 555 U.S. 1042 (2008)	35
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	26
<i>Reno v. Koray</i> , 515 U.S. 50 (1995)	11
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)	31, 34
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	20, 23
<i>Touby v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 160 (1991)	30
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	29
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	1, 26

<i>Wisconsin Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018)	9
--	---

<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	34
---	----

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, §8, cl. 3.....	28
------------------------------------	----

29 C.F.R. §1910.1020	11
----------------------------	----

56 Fed. Reg. 64004 (Dec. 6, 1991)	13
---	----

86 Fed. Reg. 61402 (Nov. 5, 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

28 U.S.C. §1254.....	3
----------------------	---

28 U.S.C. §1331.....	3
----------------------	---

28 U.S.C. §2101.....	3, 35
----------------------	-------

28 U.S.C §2112.....	6
---------------------	---

29 U.S.C. §651.....	3
---------------------	---

29 U.S.C. §652.....	19
---------------------	----

29 U.S.C. §655.....	<i>passim</i>
---------------------	---------------

29 U.S.C. §667.....	4, 10, 32
---------------------	-----------

29 U.S.C. §669.....	10
---------------------	----

29 U.S.C. §675.....	10
---------------------	----

2021 W. Va. Pub. Acts, 3d Extraordinary Sess.	31
--	----

<i>COVID-19 Vaccination and Testing; Emergency Temporary Standard</i> , 86 Fed. Reg. 61402-01 (Nov. 5, 2021)	5
---	---

Idaho Code §39-9003.....	31
--------------------------	----

Tenn. Code Ann. §14-2-101	31
---------------------------------	----

Tenn. Code Ann. §14-2-102	31
---------------------------------	----

Tenn. Code Ann. §14-2-103	31
---------------------------------	----

2021 Tenn. Pub. Acts, 3d Extraordinary Sess.....	31
W. Va. Code §16-3-4b.....	31
Other Authorities	
The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (1973)	14
Application to Vacate Stay of Preliminary Injunction, <i>United States v. Texas</i> , No. 21A85 (U.S., Oct. 18, 2021)	35, 36
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019)	19
Jeffrey S. Sutton, <i>Who Decides? States as Laboratories of Constitutional Experimentation</i> (2021)	33
Jennifer B. Griffin, et al., <i>SARS-CoV-2 Infections and Hospitalizations Among Persons Aged ≥16 Years, by Vaccination Status—Los Angeles County, California, May 1–July 25, 2021</i> , MMWR Morb Mortal Wkly Rep 2021	15
<i>Odds of Dying</i> , National Safety Council	15
Petition for Writ of Certiorari Before Judgment, <i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , No. 18-966 (U.S., Jan. 25, 2019)	35
Petition for Writ of Certiorari Before Judgment, <i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents the University of Cal.</i> , No. 18-587 (Nov. 5, 2018)	35, 36
Remarks by President Biden on Fighting the COVID-19 Pandemic (Sept. 9, 2021)	5, 6
U.S. Government Accountability Office, <i>Workplace Safety and Health</i> , GAO-12-330 (Apr. 2012).....	3
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (2003)	14
